RESOLUTION NO. 922

A RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN A FINAL AGREEMENT WITH ALWAYS AND FUREVER MIDWEST ANIMAL SANCTUARY TO OPERATE AS CONTRACTOR OF THE OSAWATOMIE ANIMAL SHELTER

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie provides for the sheltering of animals at the Osawatomie Animal Shelter; and

WHEREAS, we also provide these services to other communities including the City of Paola and Miami County; and

WHEREAS, Always and Furever Midwest Animal Sanctuary has asked if the City of Osawatomie would consider them for operation of the Osawatomie Animal Shelter as a "no-kill" shelter; and

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie would commit to maintaining the facility over time. Maintenance including routine and regular maintenance; and

WHEREAS, Always and Furever has been a committed partner over the last two years in adopting out surrendered and lost animals.

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie has previously approved an Agreement that Always and Furever failed to execute and has since brought back changes for the City Council to consider.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS:

SECTION ONE: Direct the City Manager to make the changes provided by Always and Furever Midwest Animal Sanctuary and proceed with execution of the Contractor Agreement.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, this 23rd day of September 2021, a majority voting in favor of.

APPROVED and signed by the Mayor.

L. Mark Govea, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Tammy Seamands, City Clerk